09:24

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0831-0027	U.S. Department of Commerce Petent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK			
	N FORM COVER SHEET			
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies)			
Submission Type  X New	Conveyance Type  X Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error Real #  Frame #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date  Month Day Year			
Corrective Document	Change of Name			
Reel# Frame #	Other			
Conveying Party	Wark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date			
Name Fort James Operating Com	Month Day Year			
Formerly				
	imited Partnership X Corporation Association			
Other				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	on Virginia			
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name Fort James Corporation				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 1650 Lake Cook Road				
Address (line 2)				
Address (Mno 3) Deerfield	IL 60015			
Individual General Partnership	State/Country  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is			
X Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic			
Other	representative should be attached, (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Virginia				
FOR Of	FICE USE ONLY			

920 729 8357

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affeirs. Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Revisation Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Minit document to be recorded to the Control of the Co

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0851-0027		Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic R	tepresentative Name	and Address Enter for the first R	eceiving Party only.
Name		Cine for the life i	eceiving Party only.
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	ent Name and Addre	Area Code and Telephone Number (	920) 729-8540
Name	Mary Eckert		
Address (line 1)	Fort James Cor	poration	
Address (line 2)	1915 Marathon	Avenue	
Address (line 3)	P. O. Box 899		
Address (ilna 4)	Neenah, WI 54	957-0899	
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachmen	of pages of the attached conveyance do nts.	cument # 4
	•		X Mark If additional numbers attached
Enter either the	Trademark Application Number	r <u>pr</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOT	Mark if additional numbers attached
Trade	emark Application Numl		ration Number(s)
			0653092 0778358
			0779827 0817810
		1497664	1877626 1878669
Number of P	roperties Enter the t	total number of properties involved.	# 14
Fee Amount	Fee Amour	nt for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	* 265 00
Method of Deposit Ac	Payment: En	nclosed Deposit Account	\$ 365.00
		additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# 10-0235
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No
Statement an	d Signature		
attach	best of my knowledge and ed copy is a true copy of th ed herein.	bellef, the foregoing information is true and be original document. Charges to deposit acc	correct and any count are authorized, as
Mary Ecker		Mary Eclart	June 22, 2000
<u>N</u> ame of	Person Signing	<u>S)g</u> nature	Date Signed

920 729 8357

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/59 OM8 0651-0027	RECORDATION FORM CONTINUA TRADEMARK	TION	Patent	epartment of Commerce and Trademark Office RADEMARK
Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying	F'arty Ma	ark if additional names of c	onveying parties attach	ed Execution Date Month Day Year
Name				
Formerly		10.00		
Individual	General Partnership Limited	Partnership C	Corporation	Association
Other	PROF. 12 - CONT.			
Citizenship State o	f Incorporation/Organization	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Enter Additional Receiving F	Party Mark if ac	ditional names of receivin	ng parties attached	
Name				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1)		<u> </u>		· ·
Address (line 2)				
Individual	city  General Partnership Limit	State/Country ed Partnership	If document to be assignment and	Zip Code a recorded is an the receiving party is
Corporation	Association		not domiciled in appointment of a representative sh	the United States, an domestic nould be attached
Other	-		(Designation mu: document from t	-
Citizenship/State o	of Incorporation/Organization	<b></b>		
= =	tion Number(s) or Registrati k Application Number or the Registration N	<del>-</del> -		nal numbers attached same property).
Trademark A	Application Number(s)	Reg 1895146	gistration Number	(s) 1895148
		1896188	1952319	[10/3140]
		10,0100	1,32,31,4	
<u> </u>				

920 729 8357

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Fort James Operating Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia and having its principal office at 1650 Lake Cook Road, Post Office Box 89, Deerfield, Illinois 60015-0089, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR", owns the marks listed on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein (the "Marks"), together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks have been used (the "Goodwill").

WHEREAS, Fort James Corporation, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia and having its principal office at 1650 Lake Cook Road, Post Office Box 89, Deerfield, Illinois 60015-0089, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", desires to acquire the Marks, together with the Goodwill.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to assign the Marks and the Goodwill to ASSIGNEE as a transfer of assets related to the merger between Fort Howard Corporation and ASSIGNEE, completed as of the Effective Date of this Assignment, December 29, 1997.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has agreed to and has hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Marks and the Goodwill, to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its subsidiaries, licensees, successors, assigns, and legal representatives, for the full extent of the lives of the Marks, to be used as fully and entirely as such rights would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR covenants that ASSIGNOR is the owner of the Marks, that ASSIGNOR has full power to make this Assignment and that ASSIGNOR agrees to execute such further assignments and related documents with respect to the Marks and Goodwill as ASSIGNEE shall reasonably request.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized officer, to be effective as of December 29, 1997.

920 729 8357

FORT JAMES OPERATING COMPANY

Senior Vice President & Secretary

State of Illinois, City/County of Lake

\_ day of December, 1998, before me personally appeared Clifford A. Cutchins, to me known to be the Senior Vice President and Secretary of Fort James Operating Company, a Virginia corporation, on whose behalf he executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

My commission expires: /-4/-2000

OFFICIAL SEAL

## Schedule A

## Marks

Mark	Registration Number	Description of Goods
FORT HOWARD (Stylized)	235,462	Toilet paper, paper towels, paper napkins, paper doilies, paper tablecloths, and tissue paper, in Intl. Class 16
Fort in Circle Design	653,092	Paper towels, in Intl. Class 16
Fort in Circle Design	778,358	Containers for paper towels, paper wipers, toilet tissue and paper napkins, in Intl. Class 20
Fort in Circle Design	778,521	Toilet paper, paper napkins, paper table covers, and paper place mats, in Intl. Class 16
Fort in Circle Design	779,827	Mechanical dispensing cabinets for paper roll towels, in Intl. Class 7
Man Carrying Case with Fort in Circle Design	817,810	Paper napkins, toilet tissue, paper tablecloths, paper towels, facial tissue, paper place mats, and paper doilies, in Intl. Class 16
Fort in Square Design	1,497,664	Articles made of paper, namely; napkins, place mats, bath tissue, towels, facial tissue, wipers, tablecovers, tray covers and wrappers for drinking straws, in Intl. Class 16
FORT HOWARD	1,877,626	Facial tissue and disposable wipes not impregnated with chemicals or compounds, in Intl. Class 16
FORT HOWARD (Stylized) and Fort in Square Design	1,878,669	Bath tissue, facial tissue, paper towels, paper napkins, disposable wipes not impregnated with chemicals or compounds, paper tablecloths and paper tray covers, in Intl. Class 16
Fort in Square Design	1,895,146	Napkin holders, holders for toilet paper, and dispensers for paper towels and disposable wipers, in Intl. Class 21
FORT HOWARD	1,895,147	Napkin holders, holders for toilet paper, and dispensers for paper towels and disposable wipers, in Intl. Class 21
FORT HOWARD (Stylized) and Fort in Square Design	1,895,148	Napkin holders, holders for toilet paper, and dispensers for paper towels and disposable wipers, in Intl. Class 21

Mark	Registration Number	Description of Goods
FORT HOWARD (Stylized)	235,462	Toilet paper, paper towels, paper napkins, paper doilies, paper tablecloths, and tissue paper, in Intl. Class 16
FORT HOWARD (Stylized) and Fort in Square Design	1,896,188	Bath tissue, facial tissue, paper towels, paper napkins, paper tablecloths, paper tray covers and disposable paper wipers, in Intl. Class 16
FORT HOWARD (Stylized) and Fort in Square Design	1,952,319	Dispensing units and cabinets for bath tissue, paper towels, paper napkins and disposable wipers, in Intl. Class 21

FJ-NTC-LEGAL

4

## **CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION UNDER 37 CFR 1.8**

920 729 8357

I hereby certify that this correspondence requesting the recordal of the assignment from Fort James Operating Company to Fort James Corporation against 14 trademark registrations, including the Trademark Recordation Form Cover Sheet (3 pages) and the Assignment document (4 pages), is being facsimile transmitted to the Patent and Trademark Office

on	June	22.	2000		
----	------	-----	------	--	--

Mary Eckert